

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
Supreme Court No. OP 21-0395

L.B., individually and on behalf of D.B., a minor,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; BUREAU OF
INDIAN AFFAIRS; DANA BULLCOMING, agent
of the Bureau of Indian Affairs sued in his individual
capacity,

Defendants and Appellees.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
AND ACLU OF MONTANA FOUNDATION, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

On Certified Question from the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

APPEARANCES

Alex H. Rate
ACLU OF MONTANA FOUNDATION, INC.
P.O. Box 1968
Missoula, MT 59806
ratea@aclumontana.org

Steven S. Sparling*
Jeffrey L. Braun*
Chase Mechanick*
Julia A. Quigley*
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
ssparling@kramerlevin.com

Sandra S. Park**
Linda S. Morris**
Stephen L. Pevar**
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
spark@aclu.org

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae American Civil
Liberties Union and ACLU of Montana
Foundation, Inc.*

* Admitted *pro hac vice*

** Application for admission *pro hac vice*
pending

Timothy M. Bechtold
BECHTOLD LAW FIRM PLLC
P.O. Box 7051
Missoula, MT 59807

John Heenan
HEENAN & COOK, PLLC
1631 Zimmerman Trail, Suite 1
Billings, MT 59102

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Victoria L. Francis
Mark Stegar Smith
Tim Tatarka
OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES ATTORNEY
2601 2nd Avenue, N, Suite 3200
Billings, MT 59101-2238

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
II. BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. Vicarious Liability When Police Officers Abuse Their Authority To Commit Sexual Assault Will Improve Law Enforcement Accountability On Indian Reservations	4
1. The federal government has neglected the rampant victimization of Native women in Montana.....	4
2. Allowing a cause of action against law enforcement agencies whose agents commit sexual assault will foster institutional accountability.....	9
B. Under Montana Law, Law Enforcement Officers Act Within The Scope Of Their Employment When They Abuse Their Authority To Commit Sexual Violence	16
IV. CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Applewhite v. City of Baton Rouge</i> , 380 So. 2d 119 (La. App. 1979)	19
<i>Brenden v. City of Billings</i> , 2020 MT 72, 399 Mont. 352, 470 P.3d 168 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estate of O'Brien v. City of Livingston</i> , No. 18-cv-106-BLG-SPW-TJC, 2020 WL 4487312 (D. Mont. May 12, 2020)	22 n.41
<i>Estate of Ramirez by and Through Ramirez v. City of Billings</i> , No. 17-cv-52-BLG-DWM, 2019 WL 366894 (D. Mont. Jan. 30, 2019)	22 n.41
<i>Hardesty v. Barcus</i> , No. 11-cv-103-M-DWM-JCL, 2012 WL 705862 (D. Mont. Jan. 20, 2012)	22 n.42
<i>Keller v. Safeway Stores</i> , 111 Mont. 28, 108 P.2d 605 (1940).....	16
<i>Kingfisher v. City of Forsyth</i> , 132 Mont. 39, 314 P.2d 876 (1957)	22 n.41
<i>Kornec v. Mike Horse Mining & Milling Co.</i> , 120 Mont. 1, 180 P.2d 252 (1947).....	16, 18
<i>L.B. v. U.S.</i> , 8 F.4th 868 (9th Cir. 2021)	3
<i>Maguire v. State</i> , 254 Mont. 178, 835 P.2d 755 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mary M. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 814 P.2d 1341 (Cal. 1991).....	18

<i>Peschel v. City of Missoula</i> , 664 F.Supp.2d 1149 (D. Mont. 2009).....	22 n.42
<i>Perez v. Van Groningen & Sons, Inc.</i> , 719 P.2d 676 (Cal. 1986).....	17
<i>Red Elk v. U.S.</i> , 62 F.3d 1102 (8th Cir. 1995)	19, 22
<i>Rivera v. Bell</i> , No. 05-cv-165M-DWM-JCL, 2007 WL 1692456 (D. Mont. Jun. 8, 2007)	22 nn.42, 43
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942).....	9
<i>Taber v. Maine</i> , 67 F.3d 1029 (2d Cir. 1995)	17
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	9
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1).....	3
§ 45-5-501, MCA.....	20
§ 45-5-501(1)(b)(xi), MCA.....	20
Laws 2019, ch. 133, § 1	4, 20
Other Authorities	
Abby Abinanti et al., <i>To’ Kee Skuy’ Soo Ney-Wo-Chek’: I Will See You Again in a Good Way</i> (2020), https://www.niwrc.org/sites/default/files/images/resource/a_year_1 project_report_on_missing_and_murdered_indigenous_women_g irls_and_two_spirit_people_of_northern_california.pdf	7 n.12
André B. Rosay, DOJ National Institute of Justice Research Report, <i>Violence Against American Indian and Alaska Native Women and Men</i> (2016), https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/nij/249736.pdf	5 n.1

Becky Shay, <i>Big Horn Sheriff Candidates Defend Records</i> , BILLINGS GAZETTE (Oct. 25, 2006)	7 n.13
Cara E. Trombadore, <i>Police Officer Sexual Misconduct: An Urgent Call to Action In a Context Disproportionately Threatening Women of Color</i> , 32 HARV. J. RACIAL & ETHNIC JUST. 153 (2016).....	10 n.17
Catherine Fisk & Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Civil Rights Without Remedies: Vicarious Liability Under Title VII, Section 1983, and Title IX</i> , 7 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 755 (1999)	13 n.26
Cato Institute National Police Misconduct Statistics and Reporting Project, 2010 Police <i>Misconduct Statistical Report</i> , available at https://www.leg.state.nv.us/Session/77th2013/Exhibits/Assembly/J UD/AJUD338L.pdf	10 n.20
Cheryl Corley, <i>Police Settlements: How the Cost of Misconduct Impacts Cities and Taxpayers</i> , NPR (Sept. 19, 2020), https://www.npr.org/2020/09/19/914170214/police-settlements- how-the-cost-of-misconduct-impacts-cities-and-taxpayers	12 n.23
DOI, OIG, <i>Summary: Insufficient Actions by BIA Management and Human Resource Officials in Response to Sexual Harassment Reports</i> (Sept. 18, 2017), https://www.oversight.gov/sites/default/files/oig- reports/InvestigativeSummary_BIAResponseSexualHarassment.pd f	9 n.16
DOI, Work Place Environment Study Reports, <i>Topline Results</i> , https://www.doi.gov/sites/doi.gov/files/uploads/doi_wes_topline_r esults_summary.pdf	8 n.15
DOJ, <i>Identifying and Preventing Gender Bias in Law Enforcement Response to Sexual Assault and Domestic Violence</i> (2015), https://www.justice.gov/opa/file/799366/download	14 n.32, 15 n.33
DOJ Office on Violence Against Women, <i>2016 Tribal Consultation Report</i> , https://www.justice.gov/ovw/page/file/953291/download	6 n.5

DOJ Office on Violence Against Women, *2017 Tribal Consultation Report* (2017),
<https://www.justice.gov/ovw/file/1046426/download>.....6 n.10

G. Flint Taylor, *A Litigator’s View of Discovery and Proof Police Misconduct Policy and Practice Cases*, 48 DEPAUL L. REV. 747 (1999)13 n. 29

H’g on S.B. 261 Before Senate Judiciary Committee (Feb. 21, 2019),
<http://sg001-harmony.sliq.net/00309/Harmony/en/PowerBrowser/PowerBrowserV2/20190221/-1/33819>.....20 nn.37, 38

International Association of Chiefs of Police, *Addressing Sexual Offenses and Misconduct by Law Enforcement: Executive Guide* (June 2011)..... 10 nn.17, 18, 11 n.21, 18 n.35

Jennifer Gentile Long, *Prosecuting Intimate Partner Sexual Assault*, THE PROSECUTOR (June 2008), http://ndaa.org/wp-content/uploads/prosecut092008_feat_intimateassault.pdf.....21 n.40

Joanna C. Schwartz, *What Police Learn From Lawsuits*, 33 CARDOZO L. REV. 841 (2012)12 n.25, 14 n.30

Katie Dobie, *Tiny Little Laws: A Plague of Sexual Violence in Indian Country*, HARPER’S MAG. (Feb. 2011),
<https://harpers.org/archive/2011/02/tiny-little-laws/2/> 5 n.4, 6 nn.5, 8-9

Laura Sullivan, *Rape Cases on Indian Lands Go Uninvestigated*, NPR (July 25, 2007),
<https://www.npr.org/templates/story/story.php?storyId=12203114>.....5 n.4

Margo Schlanger, *Inmate Litigation*, 116 HARV. L. REV. 1555 (2003).....14 n.31

Matthew Spina, *When a Protector Becomes a Predator*, BUFFALO NEWS (Nov. 22, 2015);
<https://s3.amazonaws.com/bncore/projects/abusing-the-law/index.html>.10 n.19

Maura Douglas, Rachel E. Morgan & Grace Kena, DOJ Bulletin, *Criminal Victimization, 2016: Revised* (2018),
<https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/cv16.pdf>.....6 n.11

Michael Vaughn, et al., <i>Assessing Legal Liabilities in Law Enforcement: Police Chiefs' Views</i> 47 CRIME & DELINQUENCY 3 (2021)	12 n.22
Myriam E. Gilles, <i>In Defense of Making Government Pay: The Deterrent Effect of Constitutional Tort Remedies</i> , 35 GA. L. REV. 845 (2001)	13 nn.28, 29, 14 n.31
Ohio Alliance to End Sexual Violence, <i>Rape Crisis Volunteer Training Manual</i> , https://oaesv.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/08/Volunteer-Training-Manual_FINAL.pdf	21 n.40
Oregon State Police Report on Missing and Murdered Native American Women (2020), https://www.oregonlegislature.gov/citizen_engagement/Reports/2020-OSP-Report%20on%20Missing%20and%20Murdered%20Native%20American%20Women.pdf	7 n.12
<i>Reviewing the Trump Administration's Approach to the Missing and Murdered Indigenous Women (MMIW) Crisis</i> , H'g Before Sunbomm. For Indigenous Peoples of the United States, H. Comm. On Natural Resources, 116th Cong., 1st Sess. (2019), https://www.congress.gov/116/chrg/CHRG-116hrg37680/CHRG-116hrg37680.pdf	5 n.2
Sam Wilson, <i>Families, Investigators Struggle to Track Down Missing Native Women</i> , BILLINGS GAZETTE (Feb. 25, 2019).....	5 n.3
Stacie Hahn, <i>To Protect and to Serve: Municipal Vicarious Liability for a Sexual Assault Committed by a Police Officer</i> , 18 SW. U. L. REV. 583 (1989)	21 n.39
Timothy M. Maher, <i>Police Chiefs' Views on Police Sexual Misconduct</i> , 9 POLICE PRAC. & RES. 239 (2008)	10 n.17
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Broken Promises: Continuing Federal Funding Shortfall for Native Americans</i> (Dec. 2018), https://www.usccr.gov/files/pubs/2018/12-20-Broken-Promises.pdf	15 n.34

U.S. Department of the Treasury, Bureau of the Fiscal Service,
Judgment Fund, *Annual Report to Congress*,
[https://fiscal.treasury.gov/judgment-fund/annual-report-
congress.html](https://fiscal.treasury.gov/judgment-fund/annual-report-congress.html)13 n.27

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-11-167R, *U.S. Department of
Justice Declinations of Indian Country Criminal Matters* (2010),
<https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-11-167r.pdf>6 n.7

Urban Indian Health Institute, *MMIWG: We Demand More* 24-25
(2019), <https://www.uihi.org/resources/mmiwg-we-demand-more/>7 n.12

William F. Merrill, *The Art of Interrogating Rapists*, DOJ, FBI LAW
ENFORCEMENT BULLETIN (Jan. 1995),
<https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/Digitization/153162NCJRS.pdf>21 n.40

Wyoming Survey & Analysis Center, *Missing & Murdered
Indigenous People: Statewide Report 27*,
<https://wysac.uwyo.edu/wysac/reports/View/7713>7 n.12

Zusha Elinson & Dan Frosch, *Cost of Police-Misconduct Cases Soars
in Big U.S. Cities*, WALL STREET JOURNAL (July 15, 2015),
[https://www.wsj.com/articles/cost-of-police-misconduct-cases-
soars-in-big-u-s-cities-1437013834](https://www.wsj.com/articles/cost-of-police-misconduct-cases-soars-in-big-u-s-cities-1437013834)12 n.24
